## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
PROVIDED BY: PUBLIC WORKS/CIVIL ADA
SECONDED BY: MR. CANULETTE
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO 18 AND 19, SQUARE G, SLIDELL RD 9, DISTRICT 12)
uire certain immovable property identified as Lots 18 ad
se for the acquisition of said immovable property to ad ownership; and
uire the immovable property and authorize the Office to acquire said property.
ORDAINS: that St. Tammany Parish Government, rized to acquire by donation Lots 18 and 19, Square
to all applicable provisions of law, the Office of the essary to acquire said parcel; and
l actions previously taken by the Office of the Parish l herein are ratified and accepted accordingly.
s in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
nance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall on effect without the invalid provision and to this end of to be severable.
me effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.
SECONDED BY:
BMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE

	D DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF Y OF <u>APRIL</u> , <u>2020</u> ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE
-	MICHAEL R. LORINO, JR. , COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	
_	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: <u>FEBRUARY 26</u> , <u>20</u>	<u>)20</u>
Published Adoption:, <u>2020</u>	
Delivered to Parish President:, 2	2020 at
Returned to Council Clerk:, 202	<u>20</u> at

## **Ordinance Administrative Comment**

ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ACQUIRE BY DONATION LOTS 18 AND 19, SQUARE G, SLIDELL OAK RIDGE SUBDIVISION (WARD 9, DISTRICT 12)

The Parish seeks to acquire by the property by donation. The lots are impacted by an existing drainage feature. Voluntary donation of the lots will provide Parish with full ownership of an otherwise tacitly dedicated parcel.